Gallup Omnibus Data 1974, omnibus nr. 14

DDA-414

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 7414 DDA STUDY NUMBER

V2 7414 YEAR

V3 7414 BUS NUMBER

V4 7414 DOCUMENT NUMBER

V5 7414 SEQUENCE NUMBER

V6 7414 RESPONDENT ID

V7 7414 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V8 7414 AREA

V9 7414 SEX

V10 7414 AGE

V11 7414 MARITAL STATUS

V12 7414 PATION

V13 7414 EDUCATION

Vi4 7414 GR INCOME

V15 7414 GR FAMILY INCOME
V16 7414 HEAD PATION
V17 7414 SIZE OF H EHOLD
V18 7414 A MODATION

V19 7414 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
V20 7414 CHILDREN,0-2 YEAR
V21 7414 CHILDREN,2-6 YEARS
V22 7414 CHILDREN,6-15 YEARS
V23 7414 NUMBER OF ADULTS
V24 7414 STATUS IN HOUSEHOLD
V25 7414 STATUS OF HOUSEWIFE
V26 7414 POLLING

V27 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 1
V28 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 2
V29 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 3
V30 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 4
V31 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 5
V32 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 6
V33 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 7
V34 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 8
V35 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 9
V36 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 10
V37 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 11
V38 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 12
V39 7414 WOMENS STATUS 1

V40 7414 WOMENS STATUS 2
V41 7414 WOMENS STAT

v42 7414 WOMENS STATUS 4

V43 7414 WOMENS STAT

V44 7414 WOMENS STAT

V45 7414 WOMENS STATUS 7
V46 7414 WOMENS STATUS 8
V47 7414 WOMENS STATUS 9
V48 7414 WOMENS STATUS 10
V49 7414 WOMENS STATUS 11
V50 7414 WOMENS STATUS 12
V51 7414 WOMENS STATUS 13
V52 7414 WOMENS STATUS 14
V53 7414 WOMENS STATUS 15
V54 7414 WOMENS STATUS 16
V55 7414 WOMENS STATUS 17

Revision: 395



V56 7414 WOMENS STATUS 1
V57 7414 WOMENS STATUS 1
V58 7414 H EKEEPING 1

V59 7414 H EKEEPING 2
V60 7414 FAMILY LIFE 1

V6l 7414 FAMILY LIFE 2

V62 7414 FAMILY LIFE 3

V63 7414 FAMILY LIFE 4

V64 7414 FAMILY LIFE 5

V65 7414 FAMILY LIFE 6

V66 7414 CHILD CARE

V67 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 1

V68 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 2

V69 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 3

V70 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 4

V71 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 5

V72 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 6

V73 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 7

V74 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 8

V75 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 9

V76 7414 HAPPINESS, WOMEN
V77 7414 HAPPINESS, MEN
V78 7414 EQUAL RIGHTS

V79 7414 EQUALITY,SUFFICIENT
v80 7414 WOMENS LIB 1

v81 7414 WOMENS LIB 2

v82 7414 WOMENS LIB 3

V83 7414 EQUALITY/LOVE
V84 7414 INDEPEND./HAPPINESS
V85 7414 CHESSPLAYERS ETC
V86 7414 UNEMPLOYMENT
V87 7414 ECONOMIC POLICY
V88 7414 FULL EMPLOYMENT
V89 7414 DISMISSAL 1

V90 7414 DISMISSAL 2

Variabler

e V17414 DDA STUDY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1393
Manglende 0
Minimum 414
Maximum 414
Gennemsnit 414
Median 414

Standardafvigelse 0

e V27414 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1393
Manglende 0
Minimum 1974
Maximum 1974
Gennemsnit 1974
Median 1974

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 7414 BUS NUMBER
This variable has the value 14 for all cases. 00001520

o Bus Number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1393
Manglende 0



Minimum 14

Maximum 14
Gennemsnit 14
Median 14

Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 7414 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable has the value 01 in every case. 00001560

o Document Number.

s Double (0 decimaler)

n
Gyldige 1393
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V57414 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The variable consists of the serial numbers of the respon00001590 dents, within the individual omnibuses. 00001600

o Sequence Number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1393
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 2002
Gennemsnit 994
Median 996
Standardafvigelse 575

e V6 7414 RESPONDENT ID

The identifications of the respondents as given by Gallup. 00001640

o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o Respondent Identification.

= Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1393
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1394
Gennemsnit 697
Median 697
Standardafvigelse 403

e V7 7414 WEIGHT VARIABLE

This variable was generated by the DDA. Its value for a 00001670 given case indicates the number of times that case
00001680 occurred in the original (card weighted) data file. 00001690

o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o Weight Variable.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

64 64 897

29 29 402

1 the case
occurred once

2 the case
occurred two
times

3 the case

occurred three
times



100

Svarprocent: 100

100

19

1393

e V8 7414 AREA
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 8: Area.

4 the case
occurred four
times

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

23
6
33
37
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V9 7414 SEX

23
6
33
37
100

322
88
463
520
1393

1 capital

2 suburbs

3 urban, other
4 rural districts

o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 12A: Sex.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

42
58
100

Svarprocent: 100

42
58
100

587
806
1393

e V10 7414 AGE
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

1 male
2 female

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

o 12B: Age.

6 6

10 10

10 10

18 18

15 15

24 24

18 18

100 100

Svarprocent: 100

90
142
138
246
205
328
244

1393

1 15-19 years
2 20-24 years
3 25-29 years
4 30-39 years
5 40-49 years
6 50-64 years
7 65 years or over

e V11 7414 MARITAL STATUS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 12C: Marital Status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

16
69
15
100

Svarprocent: 100

16
69
15
100

223
960
210
1393

1 single
2 married
3 formerly married

e V12 7414 OCCUPATION
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 13: Respondents Occupational Status:



% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 205 1 worker, unskilled
manual
8 8 113 2 worker, skilled
manual
14 14 201 3 employee,
salaried lower

6 6 85 4 employee,
salaried higher,

managerial
3 3 43 5 independent
farmer
1 1 20 6 independent
retailer or

master artisan

4 4 52 7 independent,
other (self-
employed)

10 10 139 8 apprentice,
pupil, student
etc.

17 17 240 9 retired or other
person without
an occupation

21 21 295 10 married woman
without an
occupation

100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V13 7414 EDUCATION
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 14A: Education:

% MD®% Antal Kode Kategori
68 68 941 1 elementary school

21 21 294 2 junior high school
(secondary school)

11 11 147 3 college/university/higher
education

1 1 11 4 refused
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 7414 GROSS INCOME
Gross income is total income before taxation 00002770

o rrin llup Variables.
o 14B: Respondents Gross Income:
% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

21 24 294 1 none
7 8 99 2 1.000-11.999

D.kr.
15 17 207 312.000-19.999
D.kr.
8 9 116 4 20.000-29.999
D.kr.
7 8 101 5 30.000-39.999
D.kr.
10 11 136 6 40.000-49.999
D.kr.
15 17 206 7 50.000-79.999
D.kr.
5 6 76 8 80.000 D.kr. or
more
11 158 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1393



Svarprocent: 89

e V15 7414 GROSS FAMILY INCOME
Gross income is total income before taxation. 00003000

o Recurring Gallup Variables.
o 15: Total Family Income (Gross)
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 1 9 1-11.999 D.kr.
9 9 122 2 12.000-19.999

D.kr.
7 7 96 3 20.000-29.999
D.kr.
6 6 78 4 30.000-39.999
D.kr.
7 7 104 540.000-49.999
D.kr.
13 13 177 6 50.000-64.999
D.kr.
12 12 161 7 65.000-79.999
D.kr.
11 11 149 8 80.000-99.999
D.kr.
14 14 195 9 100.000 D.kr. or
more
21 21 298 10 don't
know/refused
0 4 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 7414 HEADS OCCUPATION
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 16: Occupation of Head of Household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

16 16 229 1 worker, unskilled
manual

15 15 211 2 worker, skilled
manual

13 13 180 3 employee,
salaried lower

12 12 167 4 employee,
salaried higher,

managerial
7 7 97 5 independent
farmer
4 4 58 6 independent
retailer or

master artisan

7 7 91 7 independent,
other (self-
employed)

4 4 55 8 apprentice,
pupil, student
etc.

22 22 303 9 retired or other
person without
an occupation

0 0 2 10 married woman
without an
occupation

100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 7414 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD



Recurring Gallup Variables.
o 17A: Total Number of Persons in Household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 16 219 11 person

33 33 465 2 2 persons
20 20 278 3 3 persons
19 19 260 4 4 persons

12 12 171 5 5 persons or
more

100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V18 7414 ACCOMODATION
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 17B: Accomodation:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

47 47 659 1 owned house
(freehold)

6 6 86 2 rented house

9 9 122 3 owned/rented
farm

4 4 59 4 rented flat in
private house

29 29 403 5 rented flat in
apartment house

3 3 48 6 freehold flat or
the like

1 1 16 7 rented room
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V19 7414 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 18A: Number of Children under 15 Years of Age:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

60 60 841 1 no children

19 19 265 2 1 child

14 14 201 3 2 children
68 4 3 children

1 1 18 5 4 children or
more

100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V20 7414 CHILDREN,0-2 YEARS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 18B: Age of Children:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

32 80 444 0 no children
under 2 years

8 20 108 1 children under 2
years

60 841 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 40

e V21 7414 CHILDREN,2-6 YEARS
o rrin llup Variables.

o 18B: Age of Children:



% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

23 59 325 0 no children
between 2 and 6
years

16 41 227 1 children between
2 and 6 years

60 841 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 40

e V22 7414 CHILDREN,6-15 YEARS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 18B: Age of Children:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 34 189 0 no children
between 7 and
14 years

26 66 363 1 children between
7 and 14 years

60 841 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 40

e V23 7414 NUMBER OF ADULTS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 19A: Number of Adults in Household (15 Years or more):

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 244 11 adult
58 58 803 2 2 adults
17 17 231 3 3 adults
8 8 115 4 4 adults or more
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 7414 STATUS IN HOUSEHOLD
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 19B: Respondents Status in Household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

37 37 510 1 head of
Household

53 53 737 2 housewife
10 10 146 3 other adult
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 100

e V25 7414 STATUS OF HOUSEWIFE
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 19C: Status of Housewife:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 96 1 no housewife
51 51 709 2 housewife
without an
occupation
20 20 272 3 housewife with
full-time
employment
18 18 255 4 housewife with
part-time
employment
4 4 61 5 housewife



assisting
independent
husband

100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V26 7414 POLLING
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 22-23: For which party would you vote, if a general election was to be held to-morrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 20 275 1 A: Socialdemokratiet

4 4 55 2 B: Radikale

3 3 43 3 C: Konservative

1 1 20 4 E: Retsforbundet

5 5 63 5 F: Socialistisk
Folkeparti

3 3 45 6 K: Kommunisterne

1 1 11 7 M:
Centrumdemokraterne

2 2 29 8 Q: Kristeligt Folkeparti
0 0 9 S: Slesvigsk Parti
17 17 230 10 V: Venstre

1 1 20 11Y:
Venstresocialisterne

7 7 101 12 Z: Fremskridtspartiet
13 other parties

6 6 83 14 no rights of voting
18 18 245 15 don't know which

o
o
N

party

6 7 90 16 refuse to answer
which party

5 5 63 17 would abstain from
voting

1 1 7 18 other

1 9 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 99

e V27 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 1
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 24: Let us start with some questions about womens educational prospects. First: what are womens educational prospects
like, next how can they put them to use. Do you believe that womens educational prospects of to-day, rank equally with
the educational prospects of men?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
78 78 1091 1 yes
16 16 221 2no
6 6 81 3 don't know
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 100

e V28 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 2
If 'yes' or 'don't know', go to question 27 (V35). 00005380

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...
o 25: Do you believe that womens possibilities of making use of their educational prospects are just as good as are mens to-

day?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
51 51 712 1 yes

37 37 517 2no

11 11 158 3 don't know



0 2 8

0 4 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V29 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 3
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 26: Why not? Home and children.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 46 231 0 not mentioned
20 54 273 1 mentioned
64 889 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 36

e V30 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 4
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 26: Why not? Tradition/womans traditional role.

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
30 82 415 0 not mentioned
6 18 89 1 mentioned
64 889 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 36

e V317414 WOMENS EDUCATION 5
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 26: Why not? Sex discrimination.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
33 90 455 0 not mentioned
4 10 49 1 mentioned
64 889 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 36

e V32 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 6
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 26: Why not? Less suitable.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
34 94 472 0 not mentioned
2 6 32 1 mentioned
64 889 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 36

e V33 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 7
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 26: Why not? Other reasons.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

35 96 484 0 not mentioned
1 4 20 1 mentioned

64 889 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 36

e V34 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 8
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 26: Why not? Dont know a reason.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
33 90 455 0 not mentioned
4 10 49 1 mentioned
64 889 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 36

e V35 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 9
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 27: Everything considered, do you think that womens educational prospects have been greatly improved, have been
somewhat improved, have improved little, or have not improved at all during the last 10 to 15 years?

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

51 52 716 1 have been
greatly improved

38 39 534 2 have been
somewhat
improved

5 5 72 3 have improved
little

2 2 22 4 have not
improved at all

3 3 40 5 don't know
1 9 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 99

e V36 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 10
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 28: Suppose we try to compare the possibilities of men and women as to education, in theory as well as in practice, in that
case do you think that women, theoretically, rank equally with men as to education?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
66 66 915 1 yes
22 22 306 2no
11 12 160 3 don't know
1 12 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 99

e V37 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 11
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 29: Do you think that women rank equally with men in practice?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
30 30 412 1 yes
57 57 795 2 no
13 13 177 3 don't know
0 1 8
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 99



e V38 7414 WOMENS EDUCATION 12
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 30: Disregarding trades which involve much physical labour, do you believe that men and women are equally gifted by
nature?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
74 75 1032 1 yes
19 19 270 2 no
6 6 83 3 don't know
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 99

e V39 7414 WOMENS STATUS 1
If 'better opportunities for women', 'same opportunities', 00006700 or 'don't know' go to question 34 (V55). 00006710

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 31: And now some questions about womens status in the labour market. Do you think that men and women on the same
educational level have equal opportunities in the trades and industries, or, do you think that women have the better or the
poorer opportunity?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2 2 27 1 better
opportunities for
women

32 32 447 2 same
opportunities

51 51 707 3 poorer
opportunities

15 15 202 4 don't know
1 10 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 99

e V40 7414 WOMENS STATUS 2
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 32: How does this become apparent? Discrimination.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
27 53 372 0 not mentioned
24 47 331 1 mentioned

50 690 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 50

e V41 7414 WOMENS STATUS 3
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 32: How does this become apparent? Duties in the home.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
46 90 634 0 not mentioned
5 10 69 1 mentioned

50 690 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 50

e V42 7414 WOMENS STATUS 4
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 32: How does this become apparent? More often ill.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



46 92 644 0 not mentioned
4 8 59 1 mentioned
50 690 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 50

e V43 7414 WOMENS STATUS 5
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 32: How does this become apparent? Less suitable.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
42 82 579 0 not mentioned
9 18 124 1 mentioned
50 690 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 50

e V44 7414 WOMENS STATUS 6
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 32: How does this become apparent? Other reasons.

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
48 95 666 0 not mentioned
3 5 37 1 mentioned
50 690 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 50

e V45 7414 WOMENS STATUS 7
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 32: How does this become apparent? Dont know a reason.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
44 87 611 0 not mentioned
7 13 92 1 mentioned

50 690 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 50

e V46 7414 WOMENS STATUS 8
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Home and children.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
39 83 548 0 not mentioned
8 17 109 1 mentioned

53 736 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 47

e V47 7414 WOMENS STATUS 9
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Tradition and upbringing.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



35 74 488 0 not mentioned
12 26 169 1 mentioned
53 736 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 47

e V48 7414 WOMENS STATUS 10
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Physically not strong enough.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
45 96 633 0 not mentioned
2 4 24 1 mentioned
53 736 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 47

e V49 7414 WOMENS STATUS 11
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? More days lost through illness.

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
39 83 548 0 not mentioned
8 17 109 1 mentioned
53 736 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 47

e V50 7414 WOMENS STATUS 12
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Less suitable.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
44 94 617 0 not mentioned
3 6 40 1 mentioned

53 736 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 47

e V51 7414 WOMENS STATUS 13
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Discrimination.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
44 93 613 0 not mentioned
3 7 44 1 mentioned

53 736 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 47

e V52 7414 WOMENS STATUS 14
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Not so steady.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



45 95 623 0 not mentioned
2 5 34 1 mentioned
53 736 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 47

e V53 7414 WOMENS STATUS 15
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Other reasons.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
46 98 647 0 not mentioned
1 2 10 1 mentioned
53 736 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 47

e V54 7414 WOMENS STATUS 16
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Dont know a reason.

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
37 78 510 0 not mentioned
11 22 147 1 mentioned
53 736 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 47

e V55 7414 WOMENS STATUS 17
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 34: If we compare men and women with a very high education, say university people, professional people, or the like, are
you of the opinion that women actually, and everything considered, rank equally with men in their jobs?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
51 52 717 1 yes
32 32 441 2 no
16 17 229 3 don't know
0 6 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 100

e V56 7414 WOMENS STATUS 18
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 35: If we compare men and women without special training, do you think that women actually, every thing considered,
rank equally with men in their jobs?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
24 25 341 1 yes
62 63 867 2no
13 13 177 3 don't know
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 99

e V57 7414 WOMENS STATUS 19
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 36: Everything considered, do yu believe that during the last 10 to 15 years - womens status in the trades and industries



and on the labour market taken as a whole has been greatly improved, has been somewhat improved, has improved little,
or has not improved?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
41 41 567 1 has been greatly

improved
50 50 690 2 has been

somewhat
improved

6 6 80 3 has improved
little

1 1 9 4 has not
improved

3 3 43 5 don't know

0 4 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V58 7414 HOUSEKEEPING 1
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 37: Then a few questions about womans work at home, and about her family life status. As woman get more work outside
their homes their total performance will increase, unless some of their work at home is taken off their hands in va rious
ways. All in all, do you think that womens total per- formance has increased, has remained fairly unchanged, or has it
increased over the last 10 to 15 years?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
66 66 913 1 increased

17 17 233 2 remained fairly
unchanged

10 10 143 3 decreased
7 7 95 4 don't know
1 8
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 99

e V59 7414 HOUSEKEEPING 2
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 38: Suppose both husband and wife work full-time outside the home, how often, do you think, will they share the work at
home between them, - would it be always, often, now and then, rarely, or never?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 88 1 always
33 33 459 2 often
40 40 556 3 now and then
14 14 194 4 rarely

1 1 11 5 never
6 6 82 6 don't know
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V60 7414 FAMILY LIFE 1
If 'good influence' or 'don't know' go to question 41 (V62). 00009250

o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 39: Now let us consider families with children below school age, - add to this that both husband and wife work full-time
outside the home, - is it thinkable that this fact might have BOTH a harmful and a good influence in family life and the
children. Which would be effected more often, a harmful influence or a good influence, do you think?

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
76 77 1064 1 ful influence
8 8 112 2 good influence
15 15 203 3 on't know
4 8
1 10 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 99

e V61 7414 FAMILY LIFE 2
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 40: If either husband or wife works part-time only, in THAT case, which would be the result more often - a harmful

influence or a good influence?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 30 332 1 harmful
influence

41 51 571 2 good influence
15 19 213 3 don't know
0 1 8
20 276 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 80

e V62 7414 FAMILY LIFE 3
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 41: Now let us consider families with children of school age where both husband and wife work full-time outside the home,
- might this have BOTH a harmful and good influence on family life and the children. Which do you think would be the

results more often - a harmful influence or a good influence?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

72 73 998 1 harmful
influence

10 10 143 2 good influence
17 17 232 3 don't know
0 2 8
1 18 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 99

e V63 7414 FAMILY LIFE 4
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 42: If either husband or wife works part-time only, in that case, do you think it would have a harmful influence or a good

influence?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 22 237 1 harmful
influence

45 58 620 2 good influence
15 20 214 3 don't know
0 1 8
23 321 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 77

e V64 7414 FAMILY LIFE S5
o cial Variable mni no. 14. ...

o 43: Where would most women prefer to use most of their strenght, do you think - in their home or at their job outside the

home?

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
37 38 517 1 in their home
24 25 335 2 at their job
37 37 509 3 don't know
1 17 8
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 98

e V65 7414 FAMILY LIFE 6



o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 44: Now if we try not to think in grooves, do you think that men an women are equally suited to care for the home, or
which of them are better suited, in your opinion?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
45 45 626 1 equally suited
51 51 712 2 woman better
0 3 3 men better
3 3 44 4 don't know
0 1 8
1 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 99

e V66 7414 CHILD CARE
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 45: If we think of the care of children, also infants, do you think that men and women are equally good, or which are
better?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
39 39 546 1 equally good
58 58 807 2 women better
0 0 1 3 men better
3 3 35 4 don't know
0 4 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V67 7414 PUBLICLIFE 1
If 'no’ or 'don't know', go to question 48 (V69). 00010310

o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 46: Public and political life always was and still is dominated by men. As women get still more emancipated as regards
jobs, education, family status, and economy, do you think that they will play a still more important part in public and
economic life?

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
63 64 883 1 yes
22 22 304 2 no
14 14 197 3 don't know
1 9 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 99

e V68 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 2
If 'yes' or 'don't know' go to question 49 (V76). 00010440
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 47: If the march of events results in completely equal rights for men and women, do you think that as many women will
play a part in public and economic life?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

31 45 431 1 yes

27 40 379 2no

11 15 148 3 don't know

31 435 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 69

e V69 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 3
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 48: Why not? Discrimination.

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori



51 94 713 0 not mentioned
4 6 49 1 mentioned
45 631 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 55

e V70 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 4
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 48: Why not? Tradition/womans traditional role

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 88 667 0 not mentioned
7 12 95 1 mentioned
45 631 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 55

e V71 7414 PUBLIC LIFE S
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 48: Why not? Women are not interested.

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
44 80 607 0 not mentioned
11 20 155 1 mentioned
45 631 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 55

e V72 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 6
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 48: Why not? Less suitable.

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
47 86 659 0 not mentioned
7 14 103 1 mentioned
45 631 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 55

e V73 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 7
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 48: Why not? Home and children.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
44 80 607 0 not mentioned
11 20 155 1 mentioned

45 631 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 55

e V74 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 8
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 48: Why not? Other reasons.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



53 98 745 0 not mentioned
1 2 17 1 mentioned
45 631 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 55

e V75 7414 PUBLIC LIFE 9
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 48: Why not? Dont know a reason.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
40 74 564 0 not mentioned
14 26 198 1 mentioned
45 631 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 55

e V76 7414 HAPPINESS, WOMEN
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 49: Do you think that womens increasing equalization has made them happier that they were, say 25 years ago?

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
32 33 452 1 yes
49 49 685 2no
18 18 249 3 don't know
0 1 8
0 6 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 99

e V77 7414 HAPPINESS, MEN
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 50: Do you think that womens increasing equalization has made men happier than they were, say 25 years ago?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 20 283 1vyes
58 58 803 2 no
22 22 302 3 don't know
0 5 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 100

e V78 7414 EQUAL RIGHTS
If 'fully equal rights', or 'don't know', 00011510 go to question 53 (V80). 00011520

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 51: What do you think, would most women prefer, just to obtain more equal rights with men, or to obtain completely equal
rights with men?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

41 41 570 1 just more equal
rights

40 40 560 2 fully equal rights
18 18 255 3 don't know
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 99

e V79 7414 EQUALITY,SUFFICIENT
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...



o 52: Do you think that womens legal equality with men is now such as most women would find sufficient?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
19 41 259 1 yes
20 45 282 2 no
6 14 89 3 don't know
55 763 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 45

e V80 7414 WOMENS LIB 1
If 'no’ or 'don't know', go to question 56 (V83). 00011750

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...
o 53: Have you heard or read about the womens libbers, the socalled redstockings?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
88 89 1225 1 yes
11 11 147 2no
1 1 10 3 don't know
1 11 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 99

e V81 7414 WOMENS LIB 2
If 'no' and 'don't know', go to question 56 (V83). 00011880

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 54: Do you think that the redstockings have been usefull for feminism, and have they contributed to the improvement of
womens conditions?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
31 35 435 1 yes
41 47 578 2no
16 18 220 3 don't know
0 1 8
11 159 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 89

e V82 7414 WOMENS LIB 3
o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 55: Do you think that the redstockings have been very useful, fairly useful, or little useful?

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
6 18 81 1 very useful
18 55 251 2 fairly useful
8 24 111 3 little useful
1 4 17 4 don't know
67 933 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 33

e V83 7414 EQUALITY/LOVE
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 56: Do you think that the further equalization of women will prove harmful to love between man and woman?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 235 1 yes
61 61 846 2no
22 22 300 3 don't know
1 12 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393



Svarprocent: 99

e V84 7414 INDEPEND./HAPPINESS
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 57: Womens new independence as a consequence of the contraceptive pill, forms an important part of the eman cipation of
women. Do you believe that this independence has made or will make women happier?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
30 30 415 1 yes
46 46 644 2no
24 24 328 3 don't know
0 1 8
0 5 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393
Svarprocent: 100

e V85 7414 CHESSPLAYERS ETC
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 58: Finally: It has often been mentioned as a striking factor that there are so few women chessplayers, composers, and
scientists. Do you think we shall see more - as many as men ditto when women obtain full legal equality with man and
when they have got used to full employment?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 266 1 yes, as many
women as men

55 55 761 2 no, not as many
women as men

26 26 358 3 don't know
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 99

e V86 7414 UNEMPLOYMENT
If 'no’ or 'don't know', go to question 62 (V89). 00012580

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 59: Unemployment is rising at the moment while, at the same time a strict economic policy is pursued by the government.
Do you think that the rise in unemployment is a consequence of the strict economic policy?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
49 49 680 1yes
34 34 474 2 no
17 17 233 3 don't know
0 6 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 100

e V87 7414 ECONOMIC POLICY
If 'no’ or 'don't know', go to question 62 (V89). 00012700

o ial Variabl mni no. 14. ...

o 60: Should the Government, in your opinion, slacken the tight economic policy, in order to curb unemployment?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
33 62 456 1 yes
11 21 159 2no
9 17 125 3 don't know
47 653 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 53

e V88 7414 FULL EMPLOYMENT
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 61: Do you think that the government should slacken its economic policy so much that full employment is established



anew?

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

13 39 186 1 slacken to a
great extent
17 50 236 2 slacken to some
extent
4 11 52 3 don't know
66 919 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 34

e V89 7414 DISMISSAL 1
If not 'women': stop. 00012950

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 62: If it should become necessary for a business to effect dismissals, who would be dismitted the sooner, do you think, -
men or women, given that qualifications are equal?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2 2 24 1 men
54 55 755 2 women
24 25 341 3 no difference
18 19 256 4 don't know
1 17 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 99

e V90 7414 DISMISSAL 2
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

o 63: If women) Do you think this is reasonable or is it not reasonable, everything considered?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

21 38 287 1 reasonable
30 54 413 2 not reasonable
4 8 59 3 don't know
46 634 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1393

Svarprocent: 54

Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens

Main Sequence

V3:
V4:

Bus Number.
Document Number.
: Sequence Number.
: Respondent Identification.

: Weight Variable.
: 8: Area.
1 12A: Sex.
: 12B: Age.
12C: Marital Status.
: 13: Respondents Occupational Status:
14A: Education:
14B: Respondents Gross Income:
: 15: Total Family Income (Gross)
16: Occupation of Head of Household:
17A: Total Number of Persons in Household:
: 17B: Accomodation:
18A: Number of Children under 15 Years of Age:
18B: Age of Children:
18B: Age of Children:
18B: Age of Children:
19A: Number of Adults in Household (15 Years or more):
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: 19B: Respondents Status in Household:

: 19C: Status of Housewife:

26: 22-23: For which party would you vote, if a general election was to be held to-morrow?

27: 24: Let us start with some questions about womens educational prospects. First: what are womens educational
prospects like, next how can they put them to use. Do you believe that womens educational prospects of to-day, rank
equally with the educational prospects of men?

V28: 25: Do you believe that womens possibilities of making use of their educational prospects are just as good as are
mens to-day?

V29: 26: Why not? Home and children.

V30: 26: Why not? Tradition/womans traditional role.

V31: 26: Why not? Sex discrimination.

V32: 26: Why not? Less suitable.

V33: 26: Why not? Other reasons.

V34: 26: Why not? Dont know a reason.

V35: 27: Everything considered, do you think that womens educational prospects have been greatly improved, have been
somewhat improved, have improved little, or have not improved at all during the last 10 to 15 years?

V36: 28: Suppose we try to compare the possibilities of men and women as to education, in theory as well as in practice, in
that case do you think that women, theoretically, rank equally with men as to education?
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o V37: 29: Do you think that women rank equally with men in practice?
o V38: 30: Disregarding trades which involve much physical labour, do you believe that men and women are equally gifted
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V40: 32: How does this become apparent? Discrimination.
V41: 32: How does this become apparent? Duties in the home.
V42: 32: How does this become apparent? More often ill.
: How does this become apparent? Less suitable.
: How does this become apparent? Other reasons.
: How does this become apparent? Dont know a reason.
: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Home and children.
: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Tradition and upbringing.
: 33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Physically not strong enough.

33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? More days lost through illness.

33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Less suitable.

33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Discrimination.
: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Not so steady.

33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Other reasons.

33: What in your opinion, is the reason for this? Dont know a reason.
: 34: If we compare men and women with a very high education, say university people, professional people, or the like,
are you of the opinion that women actually, and everything considered, rank equally with men in their jobs?
V56: 35: If we compare men and women without special training, do you think that women actually, every thing
considered, rank equally with men in their jobs?
V57: 36: Everything considered, do yu believe that during the last 10 to 15 years - womens status in the trades and
industries and on the labour market taken as a whole has been greatly improved, has been somewhat improved, has
improved little, or has not improved?
V58: 37: Then a few questions about womans work at home, and about her family life status. As woman get more work
outside their homes their total performance will increase, unless some of their work at home is taken off their hands in va
rious ways. All in all, do you think that womens total per- formance has increased, has remained fairly unchanged, or has it
increased over the last 10 to 15 years?
V59: 38: Suppose both husband and wife work full-time outside the home, how often, do you think, will they share the
work at home between them, - would it be always, often, now and then, rarely, or never?
V60: 39: Now let us consider families with children below school age, - add to this that both husband and wife work full-
time outside the home, - is it thinkable that this fact might have BOTH a harmful and a good influence in family life and the
children. Which would be effected more often, a harmful influence or a good influence, do you think?
V61: 40: If either husband or wife works part-time only, in THAT case, which would be the result more often - a harmful
influence or a good influence?
V62: 41: Now let us consider families with children of school age where both husband and wife work full-time outside the
home, - might this have BOTH a harmful and good influence on family life and the children. Which do you think would be
the results more often - a harmful influence or a good influence?
V63: 42: If either husband or wife works part-time only, in that case, do you think it would have a harmful influence or a
good influence?
V64: 43: Where would most women prefer to use most of their strenght, do you think - in their home or at their job
outside the home?
V65: 44: Now if we try not to think in grooves, do you think that men an women are equally suited to care for the home, or
which of them are better suited, in your opinion?
V66: 45: If we think of the care of children, also infants, do you think that men and women are equally good, or which are
better?
V67: 46: Public and political life always was and still is dominated by men. As women get still more emancipated as
regards jobs, education, family status, and economy, do you think that they will play a still more important part in public
and economic life?
V68: 47: If the march of events results in completely equal rights for men and women, do you think that as many women
will play a part in public and economic life?
V69: 48: Why not? Discrimination.
V70: 48: Why not? Tradition/womans traditional role
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V71: 48: Why not? Women are not interested.
72: 48: Why not? Less suitable.
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V73: 48: Why not? Home and children.

74: 48: Why not? Other reasons.

75: 48: Why not? Dont know a reason.

76: 49: Do you think that womens increasing equalization has made them happier that they were, say 25 years ago?
50: Do you think that womens increasing equalization has made men happier than they were, say 25 years ago?
V78: 51: What do you think, would most women prefer, just to obtain more equal rights with men, or to obtain completely
equal rights with men?
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o V79: 52: Do you think that womens legal equality with men is now such as most women would find sufficient?
o V80: 53: Have you heard or read about the womens libbers, the socalled redstockings?
o V81: 54: Do you think that the redstockings have been usefull for feminism, and have they contributed to the improvement

of womens conditions?

o V82: 55: Do you think that the redstockings have been very useful, fairly useful, or little useful?
o V83: 56: Do you think that the further equalization of women will prove harmful to love between man and woman?
o V84: 57: Womens new independence as a consequence of the contraceptive pill, forms an important part of the eman

cipation of women. Do you believe that this independence has made or will make women happier?

V85: 58: Finally: It has often been mentioned as a striking factor that there are so few women chessplayers, composers,
and scientists. Do you think we shall see more - as many as men ditto when women obtain full legal equality with man and
when they have got used to full employment?

V86: 59: Unemployment is rising at the moment while, at the same time a strict economic policy is pursued by the
government. Do you think that the rise in unemployment is a consequence of the strict economic policy?

o V87: 60: Should the Government, in your opinion, slacken the tight economic policy, in order to curb unemployment?
o V88: 61: Do you think that the government should slacken its economic policy so much that full employment is established

anew?

V89: 62: If it should become necessary for a business to effect dismissals, who would be dismitted the sooner, do you
think, - men or women, given that qualifications are equal?

V90: 63: If women) Do you think this is reasonable or is it not reasonable, everything considered?

Undersekvenser

Universer

Univers

Aldersgraenser

Personer pa 15 ar og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

¢ Recurring Gallup Variables.

Recurring Gallup Variables.

o V6V7V8YVIOVI0V11V12V13V14 V15 V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. ...

Special Variables, Omnibus no. 14. Now some questions about women's rights, also the sex equality debate. It is about
the status of woman in society, i.e. her status in her home, at her job, in politics, her possibilities of education, and in a
wider sense, whether she ranks equally with men.

o V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46 V47 V48 V49
V50 V51 V52 V53 V54 V55 V56 V57 V58 V59 V60 V61 V62 V63 V64 V65 V66 V67 V68 V69 V70 V71 V72
V73 V74 V75 V76 V77 V78 V79 V80 V81 V82 V83 V84 V85 V86 V87 V88 V89 V90
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